

Nos. 20-1199 & 21-707

In The Supreme Court of the United States

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

PRESIDENT & FELLOWS OF HARVARD COLL.,
Respondent.

STUDENTS FOR FAIR ADMISSIONS, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF NORTH CAROLINA, et al.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the U.S. Courts of
Appeals of the First and Fourth Circuits**

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF PACIFIC LEGAL
FOUNDATION, CENTER FOR EQUAL
OPPORTUNITY, REASON FOUNDATION,
CHINESE AMERICAN CITIZENS ALLIANCE –
GREATER NEW YORK, YI FANG CHEN,
COALITION FOR TJ, COMMITTEE FOR
JUSTICE, WARD CONNERLY, AND ERFA PAC
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALISON SOMIN
Pacific Legal Foundation
3100 Clarendon Blvd.,
Suite 610
Arlington, Virginia 22201
(916) 419-7111

JOSHUA P. THOMPSON
ANASTASIA P. BODEN
WENCONG FA*
**Counsel of Record*
Pacific Legal Foundation
555 Capitol Mall, Suite 1290
Sacramento, California 95814
(916) 419-7111
WFa@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Racial Balancing Is Inconsistent with the Principle of Equality Before the Law	8
II. Racial Balancing Under the Guise of Diversity Has Infected K-12 Education, Where It Denies Students Opportunities Because of Their Race	12
A. Thomas Jefferson High School in Virginia	13
B. Magnet Middle Schools in Montgomery County, Maryland.....	17
C. Stuyvesant, Bronx Science, and Specialized High Schools in New York.....	18
D. World-Class Magnet Schools in Hartford, Connecticut	20
III. This Court Should Advance Equality and Opportunity By Strongly Enforcing Constitutional Rights.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	2, 6
<i>American Civil Rights Found. v. Berkeley Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 172 Cal. App. 4th 207 (2009).....	5
<i>American Civil Rights Found. v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 436 (2008).....	5
<i>Arceneaux v. Treen</i> , 671 F.2d 128 (5th Cir. 1982)	24
<i>Ass’n for Educ. Fairness v. Montgomery Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , No. 20-2540, 2021 WL 4197458 (D. Md. Sept. 15, 2021).....	17–18
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021)	26
<i>Christa McAuliffe Intermediate School PTO, Inc., et al. v. De Blasio, et al.</i> , No. 18-11657 (S.D.N.Y. filed Dec. 13, 2018).....	3, 19
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 488 U.S. 469 (1989)	2
<i>Coal. for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> , No. 21-296, ECF No. 144 (E.D. Va. Feb. 25, 2022)	1, 14–16

<i>Collins v. Meyers</i> , No. 21-2713, ECF No. 14 (D. Col. Oct. 12, 2021).....	1
<i>Connerly v. State Pers. Bd.</i> , 92 Cal. App. 4th 16 (2001).....	5
<i>Espinoza v. Montana Department of Revenue</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2246 (2020)	25
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 570 U.S. 297 (2013) (<i>Fisher I</i>)	1
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Texas at Austin</i> , 579 U.S. 365 (2016) (<i>Fisher II</i>).....	1
<i>Gratz v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 244 (2003)	2
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	2, 12, 28
<i>Levin v. City and Cnty. of San Francisco</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 1072 (N.D. Cal. 2014)	27
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	9
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	2, 12, 13
<i>Pierce v. Society of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925)	25
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020)	27
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	2
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	2

<i>Robinson v. Wentzell</i> , 18-cv-274 (D. Conn. filed Feb. 15, 2018).....	21
<i>Sheff v. O’Neill</i> , 238 Conn. 1 (1996).....	21
<i>Wynn v. Vilsack</i> , No. 21-514, ECF No. 41, 2021 WL 2580678 (M.D. Fla. June 23, 2021).....	1
Rules of Court	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.3	1
Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
Other Authorities	
Allen, Erika, <i>A Couple Who See Race Clearly</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 23, 2013, <a href="http://www.nytimes.com/2013/08/23/boo-
ming/starting-out-us-against-the-world-
but-still-together.html?pagewanted
=all&_r=0">http://www.nytimes.com/2013/08/23/boo- ming/starting-out-us-against-the-world- but-still-together.html?pagewanted =all&_r=0	11
Bernstein, David E., <i>The Modern American Law of Race</i> , 94 S. Cal. L. Rev. 171 (2021)	11
CONG. GLOBE, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2766 (1866)	6
de Blasio, Bill, <i>Mayor Bill de Blasio: Our specialized schools have a diversity problem. Let’s fix it</i> , Chalkbeat (June 2, 2018), <a href="https://ny.chalkbeat.org/2018
/6/2/21105076/mayor-bill-de-blasio-our-
specialized-schools-have-a-diversity-
problem-let-s-fix-it">https://ny.chalkbeat.org/2018 /6/2/21105076/mayor-bill-de-blasio-our- specialized-schools-have-a-diversity- problem-let-s-fix-it	19

- DeAngelis, Corey, *Vouchers Tend to Serve the Less Advantaged*, EducationNext (Mar. 8, 2018), <https://www.educationnext.org/vouchers-tend-serve-less-advantaged/>.....25, 26
- Emergency Application to Vacate the Stay Pending Appeal, *Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax County School Board*, (No. 21A590, docketed Apr. 8, 2022), <https://pacificlegal.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/04/2022.04.08-Coalition-for-TJ-emergency-application.pdf> 16
- Hendrix, Michael, *Issues 2020: Rent Control Does Not Make Housing More Affordable*, Manhattan Institute (Jan. 8, 2020)26, 27
- Nagai, Althea, *Campus Diversity and Student Discontent: The Cost of Race and Ethnic Preferences in College Admissions*, Center for Equal Opportunity, Jan. 27, 2021, <https://www.ceousa.org/2021/01/27/campus-diversity-andstudent-discontent-the-costs-of-race-and-ethnic-preferences-incollege-admissions-2/>.....22–23
- Nagai, Althea, *Too Many Asian Americans: Affirmative Discrimination in Elite College Admissions*, Center for Equal Opportunity, May 22, 2018, <http://www.ceousa.org/attachments/article/1209/AN.Too%20Many%20AsianAms.Final.pdf>..... 11

Order, No. 21A590, <i>Coalition for TJ v. Fairfax Cnty. Sch. Bd.</i> (Apr. 25, 2022)	16, 17
Order on Motions for Summary Judgment, <i>Ursula Newell-Davis v. Phillips</i> , No. 21-49, ECF 107 (E.D. La. Mar. 22, 2022).....	24
Sandefur, Timothy, <i>The Conscience of the Constitution: The Declaration of Independence and the Right to Liberty</i> (2015)	23
Somin, Ilya, <i>A Cross-Ideological Case for Ending Exclusionary Zoning</i> , Reason, Apr. 28, 2021.....	27
Wolf, Patrick, et al., U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Evaluation of the D.C. Opportunity Scholarship Program: Final Report (June 2010), https://ies.ed.gov/ncee/pubs/20104018/ pdf/20104018.pdf	26
Wolf, Patrick J., <i>Programs Benefit Disadvantaged Students</i> , EducationNext, Spring 2018, Vol. 18, No. 2, https://www.educationnext.org/ programs-benefit-disadvantaged- students-forum-private-school-choice/	25
